

Nos. 01-1118, 01-1119

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.

Respondents.

OPERATION RESCUE

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(LIST OF AMICI CURIAE ON INSIDE COVER)

Of Counsel
BONNIE J. CAMPBELL
ARENT FOX KINTNER
PLOTKIN & KAHN, PLLC
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

GEORGE R. KUCIK
Counsel of Record
J. MARCUS MEEKS
BONNIE L. KANE
ARENT FOX KINTNER
PLOTKIN & KAHN, PLLC
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 857-6084

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

The Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice, Disciples for Choice, Americans for Religious Liberty (ARL), The American Humanist Association (AHA), The National Council of Jewish Women, Inc. (NCJW), United Church of Christ Justice and Witness Ministries, Lutheran Women's Caucus, The Women's Rabbinic Network of the Central Conference of American Rabbis, The Unitarian Universalist Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
(1) Injunctive Relief is Legally Appropriate in Private RICO Lawsuits	6
(2) Intangible Property Rights are Protected Against Extortion by the Hobbs Act	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. RICO AUTHORIZES THE DISTRICT COURTS TO GRANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN PRIVATE LAWSUITS	8
A. RICO’s Plain Language and Structure Authorize Injunctive Relief to Private Plaintiffs	8
B. RICO Does Not Expressly Preclude An Award of Injunctive Relief to Private Plaintiffs	10

Table Of Contents Con't

	Page
C. Analysis of the Clayton Act's Equitable Relief Provisions Does Not Support a Different Result.....	12
D. Public Policy Supports the Seventh Circuit's Holding that RICO Authorizes Injunctive Relief to Private Parties	14
II. THE USE OF FORCE, VIOLENCE OR FEAR TO PREVENT A BUSINESS FROM EXERCISING CONTROL OVER ITS INTANGIBLE PROPERTY RIGHTS IS EXTORTION UNDER THE HOBBS ACT	15
A. Hobbs Act "Property" Includes Intangible Things of Value and the Right to Use and Control Them.....	15
B. An Extortionist "Obtains" a Victim's Intangible Property Rights When He Prevents the Victim From Using or Exercising Control Over Those Rights	18
C. Defendants' Liability will not Convert Constitutionally Protected Acts of Peaceful Civil Disobedience into Illegal Extortion	20
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A-- Statements of Each Amicus Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Cases Cited	Page
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Liebowitz</i> , 570 F. Supp. 908 (E.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 730 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	12
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	16
<i>Chambers Development Co. v. Browning-Ferris Industries</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1528 (W.D. Pa. 1984)	10
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	17
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	10, 12
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	16

Table Of Authorities Con't

Cases Cited	Page
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	5, 20, 22
<i>NOW, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11980 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 16, 1999)	6, 14
<i>NOW, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. granted</i> , _ U.S. __, 122 S. Ct. 1604 (2002)	4, 5, 6, 7, 20
<i>Northeast Women's Center, Inc. v.</i> <i>McMonagle</i> , 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 901 (1989)	15, 18
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	22
<i>Religious Technology Center v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1103 (1987).....	6
<i>Sedima, S. P. R. L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9

Table Of Authorities Con't

Cases Cited	Page
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 811 (2000).....	15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Cullen</i> , 454 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>United States v. Debs</i> , 949 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 975 (1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956)	19
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 534 F.2d 386 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 819 (1976)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Hoelker</i> , 765 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1985.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 1024 (1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1093 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 F.2d 187 (8th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 969 (1973).....	21

Table Of Authorities Con't

Cases Cited	Page
<i>United States v. Santoni</i> , 585 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 910 (1979).....	15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 964 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1992)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Stillo</i> , 57 F.3d 553 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 945 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969).....	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Zemek</i> , 634 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 916 (1981).....	15, 20

STATE CASES

Cases Cited	Page
<i>People ex rel. Short v. Warden of City Prison</i> , 130 N.Y.S. 698 (N.Y. App. Div. 1911)	17
<i>People v. Barondess</i> , 16 N.Y.S. 436 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1891), <i>dissent adopted</i> , 31 N.E. 240 (N.Y. 1892).....	17
<i>People v. Spatarella</i> , 313 N.E.2d 38 (N.Y. 1974)	17

Table Of Authorities Con't

Cases Cited	Page
<i>Spann v. City of Dallas</i> , 235 S.W. 513 (Tex. 1921)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Statutes Cited	Page
15 U.S.C. § 15	12
15 U.S.C. § 25	13
15 U.S.C. § 26	13
18 U.S.C. § 1951	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1962	8, 9, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1964	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 922 (1970)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

89 Cong. Rec. 3217 (1943).....	21
73 C.J.S. § 5 (1983)	17
Z. CHAFEE, FREE SPEECH IN THE UNITED STATES (Harvard University Press 1942)	3

Nos. 01-1118, 01-1119
